FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)

07-24-2000

orm Cover Sheet

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Docket No.: 678-2 & 678-2 CIP

**IS ONLY** 

1-2/2.10

101412620	15 ONLY 6.76.00
To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Inventure America Inc.	Name: Inventure Technologies, Inc.
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes_X_ No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	Street Address: 30 Broad Street
Execution Date: <u>January 1, 1999</u>	City: New York State: NY Zip: 10004
	Additional names(s) & address(es)? Yes _X_ No
Application number(s) or registration numbers:  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s):
09/094,765	5,768,158
Additional numbers attached: Yes _X_ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _2_
-	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80.00
Name: Gerald T. Bodner, Esq.	X Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited
Internal Address: Hoffmann & Baron, LLP	or debited to deposit account.
6900 Jericho Turnpike	Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
Syosset, New York 11791	8. Deposit account no: <u>08-2461</u>
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature, To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Rod S. Turner  Name of Person Signing  Significant Sig	June 22, 2000
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:4_	

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, INVENTURE AMERICA INC., a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") has been assigned all rights in the patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as the "Assigned Patent Applications") by way of assignments from the respective inventors of their inventions disclosed in the Assigned Patent Applications (hereinafter referred to as "the Inventions"), and

WHEREAS, INVENTURE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "Assignee"), having a place of business at 30 Broad Street, New York, New York 10004, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Patent Applications and the Inventions; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor does hereby acknowledge, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under the Inventions and the Assigned Patent Applications, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on the Assigned Patent Applications, and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on Assigned Patent Applications, in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon the Assigned Patent Applications or upon the Inventions, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for the Assigned Patent Applications or upon the Inventions, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Assigned Patent Applications and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Assignor authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of the Assigned Patent Applications in its name, or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on the Assigned Patent Applications to Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the

0139633.01 - 1 -

PATENT REEL: 010927 FRAME: 0225 rights and interests granted herein, and that Assignor will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor will, upon request of Assignee, communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignor relating to the Assigned Patent Applications, the Inventions, and the history thereof, and generally do all acts which may be deemed necessary by Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Assigned Patent Applications and the Inventions in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this document to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the date indicated below.

Dated: January 1, 1999

INVENTURE AMERICA INC.

Mark Simon

Chief Executive Officer

- 2 -

PATENT REEL: 010927 FRAME: 0226

## SCHEDULE A To the Patent Assignment

[Schedule to be prepared by Hoffmann & Baron]

**OBJECT MATRIX** 

(COMPUTER BASED SYSTEMAND METHOD FOR DATA PROCESSING)

PATENT NUMBER - 5,768,158 (APPLICATION NUMBER 569,350)

DATE OF PATENT – 16<sup>TH</sup> JUNE 1998

CONTINUATION IN PART APPLICATION (CIP)

APPLICATION NUMBER 09/094,765

0139633.01 - 4 -

**RECORDED: 06/26/2000** 

PATENT REEL: 010927 FRAME: 0227